PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|--|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DAT | TA | | | |
| Name | | | Execution Date | |
| David W. Smith | | | 02/09/2007 | |
| Regina D. Smith | | | 02/09/2007 | |
| Alan M. Pitt | | | 02/09/2007 | |
| Nicholas Theodore | | | 02/09/2007 | |
| Neil R. Crawford | | | 02/09/2007 | |
| Name: Cat | atholic Healthcare | West (d/b/a St. Jospeh's Hospital and Mec | ical Center) | |
| Name: Cat Street Address: 350 | | | ical Center) | |
| Name: Cat Street Address: 350 City: Pho | atholic Healthcare i0 West Thomas F | | ical Center) | |
| Street Address: 350 City: Pho State/Country: AR | atholic Healthcare i0 West Thomas F noenix | | ical Center) | |
| Name:CatStreet Address:350City:PhoState/Country:AR | atholic Healthcare 50 West Thomas F noenix RIZONA 5013 | | ical Center) | |
| Name:CatStreet Address:350City:PhoState/Country:ARPostal Code:850 | atholic Healthcare i0 West Thomas F noenix RIZONA 6013 Fotal: 3 | | ical Center) | |
| Name: Cat Street Address: 350 City: Pho State/Country: AR Postal Code: 850 PROPERTY NUMBERS To | atholic Healthcare i0 West Thomas F noenix RIZONA 6013 Fotal: 3 | Road | ical Center) | |
| Name: Cat Street Address: 350 City: Pho State/Country: AR Postal Code: 850 PROPERTY NUMBERS To Property Type | atholic Healthcare 50 West Thomas F noenix RIZONA 5013 Fotal: 3 | Road Number 023 | ical Center) | |

| Fax Number: | (312)655-1501 | | | |
|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful | | | | |
| Phone: | (312) 655-1500 | | | |
| Email: | sefdocket@huschblackwell.com | | | |
| Correspondent Name: | Husch Blackwell Sanders Welsh & Katz | | | |
| Address Line 1: | 120 South Riverside Plaza | | | |
| Address Line 2: | 22nd Floor - Steven E. Feldman | | | |
| Address Line 4: | Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 | | | |
| 1 | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 022801 FRAME: 0415

500881445

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 99096, 99221, 102332 | |
|---|----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Steven E. Feldman | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=02092007Assignment#page1.tif | | |

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned David W. Smith and Regina D. Smith, husband and wife, of Scottsdale, AZ, Alan M. Pitt, MD, of Phoenix, AZ, Nicholas Theodore, MD, of Phoenix, AZ and Neil R. Crawford, PhD, of Tempe, Arizona.

Hereby, assigns and transfers to Catholic Healthcare West (d/b/a St. Joseph's Hospital and Medical Center), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the right, title and interest for the United States and all forcign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been filed in the name of the undersigned concurrently herewith, and is entitled "Local Positioning System (LPS)", and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all forcign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all forcign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

Agrees that said Assignce may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

| DATE: February 9, 2007 | INVESTIGATOR |
|--|--|
| OFFICIAL BEAL CHERI J. EBERI Notary Public - State of Avizona MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires July 13, 2010 | INVESTIGATOR INVESTIGATOR INVESTIGATOR INVESTIGATOR |
| STATE OF ARIZONA) County of Maricopa) | by Snth |
| On this, the day of Feebruer j. , whose name is su | $200\frac{7}{2}$ before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ibscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have heromito s My Commission Expires: 7/13/2010 | ct my hand and official seal |
| Assignment LPS dive (4003) 47) | |
| RECORDED: 06/09/2009 | PATENT REEL: 022801 FRAME: 0417 |